
 

 

 
Warwickshire Police and Crime 

Panel 

 
Date:  Thursday, 21 November 2019 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair), North Warwickshire Borough Council 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair), Rugby Borough Council 
Councillor Nicola Davies, Warwickshire County Council 
Andy Davis, Independent Member 
Councillor Ian Davison, Warwick District Council 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley, Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Peter Gilbert, Warwickshire County Council 
Bob Malloy, Independent Member 
Councillor Maggie O'Rourke, Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Sarah Whalley-Hoggins, Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
Councillor Christopher Watkins, Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Andrew Wright, Warwickshire County Council 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

To receive any apologies from Members of the Panel 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

  

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 September 2019 
 

5 - 10 

(4) Public Speaking 
 

 

2.   Items Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 

 



 

Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 
Thursday, 21 November 
2019 

Page 2 
  

 

 
Matters to be Considered in Private Session 
 

3.   Representation from the Chief Constable of 
Warwickshire Police 
 

Verbal 
Report 

Matters to be Discussed in Open Session 
 

4.   Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

11 - 20 

(1) Joint Protocol in Preparation for the Election of The 
Police and Crime Commissioner in May 2020 

 

21 - 28 

(2) Performance Summary September 2019 
 

29 - 82 

(3) Performance Scrutiny Warwickshire Police September 
- Q2 2019/20 

 

83 - 94 

(4) Force Response 
 

95 - 100 

5.   Update from the Working Groups 
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.   Work Programme 
 

101 - 104 

7.   Items Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

Matters to be Considered in Private Session 
 

8.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 19 
September 2019 
 

105 - 106 



 

Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 
Thursday, 21 November 
2019 

Page 3 
  

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers 2  
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Paul Spencer in writing at least two working days before the 
meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to 
speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing 
Orders.  
 

http://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers%202


This page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
Thursday, 19 September 2019 

Minutes 

Attendance 

Committee Members 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair) 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Davies 
Andy Davis 
Councillor Ian Davison 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Bob Malloy 
Councillor Maggie O'Rourke 
Councillor Sarah Whalley-Hoggins 
Councillor Christopher Watkins 
Councillor Andrew Wright 

Officers 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 

Others Present 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 

1. General

(1) Apologies

There were none. 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were none. 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

2. Public Question Time

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 

19.09.19 

The Chair invited Councillor Holland to put his question to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Councillor Holland asked: 

“Can the Police and Crime Commissioner please review Warwickshire Police's policy of 
enforcement of road traffic weight limits across Warwickshire and report back to this Panel?  
Across the County we have many historic buildings and bridges that are protected by weight limits 
to prevent damage from vibration and load stresses caused by heavy vehicles. There is a 
perception that Warwickshire Police no longer routinely enforce a number of areas Road Traffic 
Act legislation, including weight limits.  If this is the case I have concerns about the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the roads policing service.  Can commercial vehicle policing be developed in 
Warwick town centre with a view to roll out across the County?" 

The Commissioner responded that he did not agree with Councillor Holland that there was a 
perception that Warwickshire Police did not enforce vehicle weight limits. He stated that he 
recognised the need for weight limits to protect historic buildings and other road users and that any 
road user breaking those limits was breaking the law. Chief Inspector Adrian Davis added that 
there were expert officers who undertook inspections of vehicle loads. Earlier in the week officers 
had been active on the M6 and had intercepted 23 overloaded vehicles. Adrian Davis offered to 
prepare a briefing note for the next meeting to give more detail on enforcement work in Warwick.  

Councillor Holland welcomed the proposal report back to the next committee and stated that he 
had nothing but praise for the work of the Warwick Safer Neighbourhood Team. 

3. Police and Crime Commissioner's Report

The Commissioner introduced his report and provided an update on policing numbers which had 
increased from the position reported in the papers. He also highlighted the increasing level of 
diversity among officers. 

Councillor Whalley-Hoggins asked if more detail could be included in the performance summary at 
the start of the report. 

The Commissioner responded that the reports were useful documents drawn up by the Assurance 
and Service Improvement Team (ASI) in the Force. He stated that ASI were currently an Alliance 
function and a new Warwickshire team would need to be established which provided an 
opportunity to review the key performance indicators and how performance was reported. 

Andy Davis suggested that the Planning and Performance Working Group work with the OPCC to 
review the performance reports. 

In response to Councillor O’Rourke, The Commissioner stated that repeat victimisation would be 
picked up by the Harm Hub which was based at Bedworth but operated County wide. 

Councillor Davies stated that the report showed ‘exceptional volumes’ of child at risk markers 
applied to cases. She noted the explanation that this was due to an improvement in the use of 
keywords rather than an increase in crimes involving children but sought assurances that the 
Commissioner would monitor levels to ensure that this was the case. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 

19.09.19 

The Commissioner responded that the Athena Case management software was only as reliable as 
the information that was entered into it and while use of the system had improved there were still 
issues around keywords. David Patterson added that the most recent data did show that ‘child at 
risk’ markers had returned to expected levels but that it would be monitored going forward. 

Councillor Whalley-Hoggins noted that while instances of domestic violence had increased there 
had not been a similar increase in the use of Domestic Violence Protection Notices which might be 
expected. 

David Patterson responded that it was a good point and an area about which the OPCC was trying 
to gain a better understanding. 

The Chair stated that the he was concerned about the levels of victim satisfaction reported in the 
papers particularly the fall from 96% satisfaction at first contact to 64% satisfaction around follow 
up for victims of domestic abuse. The Chair asked if the report due to come to the Panel on the 
Victims Service could be expanded to include a closer l
[...]
ns demonstrating how they would meet the Government’s targets for 
carbon neutrality. He asked if the Commissioner had considered declaring a climate emergency for 
his office or the Force as a whole. 

Page 7

Page 3 of 6



Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 

19.09.19 

The Commissioner stated that he had asked the Force to investigate adding electric vehicles to the 
fleet and providing charging points on the police estate. He stated that the Police estate was 
already fairly energy efficient but there were opportunities to make improvements especially 
around generating renewable energy. The Commissioner stated that he would bring a plan back to 
the Panel. 

Councillor Gilbert cautioned that it was important for the priority to remain providing the Force with 
the right equipment to police the County and for public funds to be spent efficiently and 
responsibly. It may be that an electric fleet may not be economically viable given current prices. 

5. OPCC 2018/19 Annual Report

The Panel noted the final version of the annual report. 

6. Road Safety Presentation

Chief Inspector Adrian Davis, Warwickshire Police and Abby Simkin, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner gave a presentation outlining Warwickshire Police’s approach to road 
policing and the OPCC’s grant funding for community road safety schemes (appendix 1). 

In response to Councillor O’Rourke, Adrian Davis stated that he would be happy for Councillors to 
join the Police on a ride along and see road policing in action. He also sought to provide some 
reassurance that his team targeted specific vehicles and that the rates of drivers without proper 
insurance or licenses did not reflect the general population of road users. The penalty for using 
mobile phones while driving had increased and hauliers who were caught committing distraction 
offences also risked losing their jobs. 

Councillor Gilbert stated that there was a general perception that the standard of driving was 
declining and a
[...]
sked for an update from the County Council and had been 
informed that the first meeting of the road safety partnership would not be meeting until October 
with no budget for road safety improvements likely before February 2020. Councillor Davies asked 
if the Commissioner felt that the Council was providing enough support. 

The Commissioner responded that his office had put a lot into re-establishing the road safety 
partnership and it was regrettable that it had broken down in the first place. He stated that he had 
been keen start work as soon as possible and so his office had launched the grant scheme without 
the County Council’s involvement. 

In response to Bob Malloy, The Commissioner confirmed that around ¼ million pounds in funding 
was received each year from road safety courses which could be used to continue the grants 
scheme. 

Councillor Watkins asked for more information on; applying for the second round of grants funding, 
Operation SNAP, Community Speed Watch and whether the road safety team carry out seasonal 
checks on delivery vehicles. He also asked whether recycled bikes could be passed to 
Warwickshire Young Carers and that the road safety messages could be sent out to Councillors 
across the county. 

Abby Simkin stated that she would be able to provide a written response to the Panel. 

7. Police and Crime Panel Working Groups

The Panel confirmed the terms of reference and membership of the two working groups. 

8. Work Programme

The following items were suggested for the work plan: 

21 November 2019 
Preparations for 2020 elections 
The Police Estate 

3 February 2019 

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 

19.09.19 

Police and Crime Commissioners Budget and Precept 

02 April 2019 
Victim Services Review 
Victim Satisfaction 
Rural Crime 
Repeat Victimisation 
Warwickshire Police as an independent force – six month update 

9. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information

Resolved: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

10. Exempt Minutes - 20 June 2019

The minutes of the previous meeting as amended were agreed as a correct record. 

11. Complaints

There were none 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



OFFICIAL 

23005885 v 1.1 - 13.11.2019 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 

Thursday 21st September 2019. 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

Update Report.  

Agenda Item 4 

Page 11

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 4



OFFICIAL 

23005885 13.11.2019 

1. Intention.

The purpose of this report is to provide the members of the Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel

(PCP) with an update on my key activities as the Police and Crime Commissioner for Warwickshire

(PCC) since the PCP’s last scheduled meeting held on the 19th September 2019.

2. Termination of the Alliance (TOA).

In my role as the Warwickshire PCC I have a statutory duty to secure an effective and efficient

police service. This responsibility also forms one of the four key objectives of my Police and Crime

Plan 2016 - 2021.

As the PCP are already aware, in October 2018 West Mercia notified Warwickshire of their

unilateral decision to terminate the strategic alliance between the two forces. This decision has

consequently placed Warwickshire Police in a challenging position, particularly as the termination

was issued with the minimum 12-month notice period to take effect from the 8th October 2019.

I have briefed the PCP on six separate occasions regarding the developments and progress made in

respect of the TOA. These briefings have collectively provided an opportunity for the PCP to raise

their concerns regarding the implications of this notice of termination and to enable the PCP to

consider its role in the process of Warwickshire Police transitioning from the strategic all
[...]
0096 - Allocation of PCC Road Safety Grants 2019-20.

 WPCC20097 - Small Grants Launch Event.

 WPCC20098 - Exempt from publication under S43 Commercial Interests.

 WPCC20099 - Awaiting finalisation.

 WPCC20100 - Donation to the National Sikh Police Association.

 WPCC20101 - Athena Technical Refresh.

 WPCC20102 - Recruitment of Specials and the Provision of Body Worn Video for Specials.

A copy of the non-exempt completed decision forms are published on the OPCC website together 

with pertinent documents at: - https://www.warwickshire-pcc.gov.uk/your-pcc/decision-making/ 

Philip Seccombe. TD. 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Warwickshire. 

Page 20

Page 10 of 10



OFFICIAL 

23005885 v1 Draft - 28/10/2019 

JOINT PROTOCOL IN PREPARATION FOR THE ELECTION OF THE 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER IN MAY 2020 

Introduction 

1. This protocol sets out the arrangements to ensure that candidates and prospective
candidates are dealt with in a fair, transparent and equal manner. The protocol also
provides guidance and safeguards to all staff of the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner (OPCC) and Warwickshire Police in order to avoid allegations of bias.

Significant Dates 

2. On Monday 30th March 2020 the pre-election or “purdah” period will commence when
the Police Area Returning Officer (PARO) publishes the Notice of Election for the
Warwickshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). The purdah period will only end
when a the newly elected PCC takes office

3. On Wednesday 8th April 2020 the list of candidates confirmed as standing in the election,
known as the Statement of Persons Nominated, will be published. There is a distinction
between “potential” candidates (those nominated by a political party or expressing
interest in the role before 8th April 2020) and those confirmed as candidates by the
Statement of Persons Nominated.

4. On Thursday 7th May 2020 the election for the Warwickshire PCC will take place.

5. On Wednesday 13th May 2020 the cur
[...]
ere it purely a technical Athena issue in closing 

the record and those that are legitimately still under RUI and the reasons why.  

Progress in this regard will be monitored ahead of HMICFRS national thematic inspection of RUI, where 

Warwickshire have been selected for inspection in Q4 of 2019/20.  

8.0 COMMENTS. 

It’s requested that the Chief Constable provides his professional judgement to the Police and Crime 

Commissioner regarding the key challenges with force performance over the short to medium term, 

together with the action proposed to address causes for concern, particularly in respect of the 

highlighted issues of: - 

1. Hate Crime Victim Satisfaction Rates. In context with the objectives of the ‘Victims and Witness

Charter’ that was introduced in November 2017 and the key objective of the Police and Crime

Plan 2016 - 2021 of ‘Putting Victims and Survivors First’ in this key area of vulnerability,

particularly in light of national events.

2. Domestic Abuse. Repeat Victim Rates.

3. Child at Risk. The disparity in the levels between the south and north of the county.

4. Violence without Injury. Increased levels of crime.

5. Business Crime. The disparity in the levels between the south and north of the county.

6. Criminal Justice Performance

David Patterson  

Development and Policy Lead - Performance  

Warwickshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 

Page 93

Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 1 of 5 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
WARWICKSHIRE POLICE 

SEPTEMBER - Q2 2019/20 

 
Force Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Author: T/Ch.Supt. Ben Smith 

Date: 24th October 2019 

Version: 1.0 

GPMS marking: OFFICIAL 

URN N/A 

 
 

Page 95

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 4(4)



OFFICIAL 

Performance Scrutiny – Warwickshire Police 

 Page 2 of 5 

Introduction 
 
This report is provided in response to the Office of the Police Crime Commissioner performance 
scrutiny report date
[...]
 of the highest 
rates of victim attendance at court.  
 
The overall discontinuance rate is acceptable at 9% but clearly further improvements can be 
made. 
 
The ‘released under investigation’ numbers remain of concern but there is a clear plan in place 
now to reduce these down to accurate numbers and the OPCC is sighted on this plan.  
 
As the OPCC alludes to in its scrutiny report, the Investigations, Standards and Outcomes 
Board has taken a root and branch approach to resetting all aspects of crime investigation, 

Page 98

Page 4 of 5



OFFICIAL 

Performance Scrutiny – Warwickshire Police 

 Page 5 of 5 

victim management, and case file submission and the force fully expects this to begin to make a 
significant difference by the end of the 4th quarter.  
 
 
Ben Smith 
T/Ch.Supt – Head of Local Policing 

 
  

Page 99

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Police and Crime Panel Work Programme  

 

 

Date of next 
report/update 

Item Report detail 
 

Date of last  
report 

21 November 2019 Preparations for 2020 elections To review the election pre-election protocol   

21 November 2019 Representation from the Chief 
Constable  

The Chief Constable will give his view of the Police Service in   

3 February 2019 Police and Crime Commissioners 
Budget and Precept 

To consider the PCC’s budget and Policing Precept for 2020/2021.   

?? March 2019 Victim Services Review Suggested by the Planning and Performance Working Group: A report to detail 
the work of the commissioned Victims Service and how this impact on the wider 
Warwickshire Police Force  

 

?? March 2020 Victim Satisfaction The Panel recognised that Victim satisfaction is central to assessing the 
effectiveness of Warwickshire Police and requested the PCC bring a report 
detailing the work being done to improve satisfaction. 

 

?? March 2020 Rural Crime To receive an update on the rural crime unit and actions taken by the PCC to 
tackle rural crime in the county  

 

?? March 2020 Repeat Victimisation The Panel requests that the PCC bring a report on Repeat Victimisation detailing 
the number of repeat victims, how his is measured and how the Force is seeking 
to protect these individuals with a focus on victims of sexual offences, domestic 
violence and hate crimes.  

 

?? March 2020 Warwickshire Police as an 
independent force – six month 
update 

To receive an update on the progress made towards establishing Warwickshire 
Police as an independent force six months after the end of the Strategic Alliance 
with West Mercia 

 

?? March 2020 Substance Misuse review Report of the Planning and Performance Working Group – Substance Misuse review  

    

P
age 101

P
age 1 of 3

A
genda Item

 6



  

Police and Crime Panel Work Programme  

 

 

 

Standing items* 
 
 
 

Complaints 
 
 
 

To consider any complaints against the PCC, taking account of the Complaints 
Protocol (verbal update). 

- 

Report of Working Groups 
(Following a meeting of a Working 
Group) 
 

The Panel has delegated quarterly budget monitoring to the Budget Working 
Group, which will report its findings and minutes to each relevant PCP meeting.    
 
The Panel has delegated scrutiny of the Police and Crime Delivery Plan and 
Force Performance to the Planning and Performance Working Group, to identify 
key issues for Panel enquiry. 

- 

Work Programme To consider and review the Panel’s work programme. - 

Report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

To hold the PCC to account for the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and to:  

 Review progress updates in the implementation of the Police and Crime 
Plan and progress made towards recruiting to the additional officer posts 
created in the 2019/20 budget.  

 Consider recent work of the PCC, including activities / decisions taken 
since the last meeting and engagement with national/regional policing 
initiatives.   

- 

 

Items to be Timetabled 

 Complaints Update from PCC in light of the new requirements of the Police and Crime Act to come into 
force in 2019 – implementation has been delayed by central government. 

 

 Organised Crime The Panel recognises that Organised Crime requires a partnership approach and asks the 
PCC to bring a report to the Panel detailing how Warwickshire Police will work with regional 
partners as well as the National Crime Agency as a stand-alone force. There is also 
particular public interest in this area given the recent publicity around the harm caused by 
‘County Lines’.   

 

 Outcomes To receive a report on outcome rates and how the Force is seeking to improve outcome 
rates following the PCC’s challenge to the force through an OPCC report in May 2019. The 
Planning and Performance Working Group to work with the OPCC to determine the timing 
and nature of the report brought to the full panel. 

 

 Reporting and 
Performance 
Management 

The Panel asked the Planning and Performance Working Group to work with the OPCC to 
consider how performance reports are presented and what is reported. A full report to be 
brought to the Panel at an appropriate point when the equivalent to the Alliance’s 
Assurance and Service Improvement Team has been stood up.  

 

 Warwickshire Police as 
an independent force – 
18 month update 

To receive an update on the progress made towards establishing Warwickshire Police as 
an independent force 18 months after the end of the Strategic Alliance with West Mercia 

 

 Encouraging reporting To receive a report outlining how victims can be encouraged to report crimes.  

P
age 102

P
age 2 of 3



  

Police and Crime Panel Work Programme  

 

 

 

of crime 

 The Police Estate To consider the PCC’s approach to managing the Police estate.   

Briefing Notes 

Requested Climate Action The PCC to provide a briefing note detailing how both the OPCC and Warwickshire Police 
plan to respond to the Climate emergency and the Government’s target of carbon neutrality 
by 2050 .  

 

Requested    

P
age 103

P
age 3 of 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 September 2019
	Minutes

	4 Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	4(1) Joint Protocol in Preparation for the Election of The Police and Crime Commissioner in May 2020
	4(2) Performance Summary September 2019
	4(3) Performance Scrutiny Warwickshire Police September - Q2 2019/20
	4(4) Force Response
	6 Work Programme
	8 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 19 September 2019



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

Thursday, 21 November 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair), North Warwickshire Borough Council 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair), Rugby Borough Council 
Councillor Nicola Davies, Warwickshire County Council 
Andy Davis, Independent Member 
Councillor Ian Davison, Warwick District Council 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley, Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Peter Gilbert, Warwickshire County Council 
Bob Malloy, Independent Member 
Councillor Maggie O'Rourke, Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Sarah Whalley-Hoggins, Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
Councillor Christopher Watkins, Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Andrew Wright, Warwickshire County Council 
 
Officers 
Tom McColgan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Neil Hewison, Chief Executive 
David Patterson, Development and Policy lead (Performance and Scrutiny)   
Philip Seccombe, Police and Crime Commissioner 
Neil Tipton, Head of Media and Communications 
  
Warwickshire Police 
 
Martin Jelley, Chief Constable 
David Gardner, Chief Superintendent 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were none. 

 
 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
21.11.19 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 September 2019 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record. 

 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 The Chair invited Councillor Holland to address the meeting. 

 
Councillor Holland stated that he had asked a question at the previous meeting on the topic of 
enforcing vehicle weight limits in Warwick. He asked the Commissioner for an update as he 
had not received the briefing from Warwickshire Police that had been promised at the last 
meeting. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner reiterated the update on Road Policing included in his 
report and confirmed that he would request Warwickshire Police provide a written update to 
Councillor Holland directly. 
 

2. Items Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved - ‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned 
below on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 
3. Representation from the Chief Constable of Warwickshire Police 
 
The Chief Constable provided an update on progress towards establishing Warwickshire Police as 
an independent force following the termination of the Strategic Alliance with West Mercia Police in 
October 2018. 
 
4. Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner presented his report. 
 
In response to Councillor Poole, the Commissioner confirmed that Warwickshire had joined the 
Rural Crime Network which was run by the Police and Crime Commissioner for North Yorkshire. 
 
In response to Bob Malloy, the Commissioner stated that the mental health triage pilot was funded 
until March 2020 and he was hopeful it would be extended for a further 12 months. Coventry 
University would be providing an evaluation of the impact of the pilot and if the results were 
positive, he would seek to expand the scheme. Neil Hewison added that the mental health 
practitioner was available to advise officers over the radio as well as attending scenes in person 
which helped overcome the difficulty of covering a large area such as Warwickshire. 
 
 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
21.11.19 

In response to Councillor O’Rourke, Neil Hewison stated that Warwickshire did work with NHS 
Crisis Intervention Teams but the street triage allowed immediate intervention at the scene to 
make sure that individuals were directed to the Crisis Intervention Teams rather than being taken 
into custody first. 
 
In response to the Chair, the Commissioner stated that he would like to see more stability in the 
police especially in partnership roles but that around 70 officers left the force each year meaning a 
certain about of churn was inevitable. 
 
In response to the Chair, the Commissioner confirmed that he would inform the Panel when his 
response to the HMIC report was published. 
 

(1) Joint Protocol in Preparation for the Election of The Police and Crime Commissioner 
in May 2020 

 
 Neil Hewison presented the election protocol.  

 
The Commissioner stated that the Home Office had announced that as the Friday following 
the election in May 2020 was a bank holiday the count would take place overnight with results 
announced on Friday morning. The Home Office had previously indicated that the count 
would be delayed until the Monday following the election. 
 
Andy Davis noted that the end of the Strategic Alliance would now fall in the pre-election 
period and stated that the protocol would benefit from addressing this. He also stated that a 
clear distinction between personal and official social media accounts should be drawn in the 
protocol. 
 
Neil Hewison stated that he agreed on both points and would amend the protocol. 
 
(2) Performance Summary September 2019 

 
 Councillor Davison welcomed the long-term performance figures reported. He noted the 

significant reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and asked if similar reductions could be 
seen nationally or if this was a result of Warwickshire policies. He also asked what was 
behind the increase in cases recorded as ‘Outcome 16’ where a suspect was identified but 
the case did not proceed. 
 
The Commissioner responded that Safer Neighbourhood Teams had taken a problem solving 
approach to ASB and were working with partners to address the underlying issues that drove 
ASB, he felt that this was responsible for the excellent performance. David Patterson added 
that he had prepared a report on outcomes which he could share with the Panel that would 
provide more information around Outcome 16 which Councillor Davison referenced. 
 
Councillor Davison welcomed the response and stated that he would welcome sight of the 
report and national trend for ASB. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
21.11.19 

(3) Performance Scrutiny Warwickshire Police September - Q2 2019/20 
 
 The Panel noted the report. 

 
(4) Force Response 

 
 In response to Bob Malloy, the Commissioner agreed that the Force’s response to his scrutiny 

could be improved and was sometimes lacking in detail and specific actions. He emphasised 
that the quarterly performance reports were only one way he held the force to account and 
that he felt through weekly meetings with the Chief Constable and monthly meetings with the 
Senior Leadership Team he was able to effectively hold the force to account. The 
Commissioner did recognise the need to better reflect this in public reports. 
 

5. Update from the Working Groups 
 
Councillor Whalley-Hoggins provided an update on the work of the Planning and Performance 
Working Group which would be focusing on how the Commissioner was driving the Force to keep 
people safe and reducing crime. She also stated that the Group would be investigating whether the 
funding provided by the Commissioner to the four Community Safety Partnerships was being used 
effectively and provided value for money. 
 
Bob Malloy provided an update on the Substance Misuse review which had been commissioned 
by the Planning and Performance Working Group. 
 
Councillor Poole confirmed that the Budget working group dates had been set for the next 12 
months and was due to meet next on 18 December 2019. 
 
6. Work Programme 
 
The Panel noted the Work Programme 
 
7. Items Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved - ‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned 
below on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 
8. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 19 September 2019 
 
Resolved – That the Panel agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 


